imposed on a single–family detached dwelling, townhouse, or dwelling unit for any
other building containing more than a single dwelling unit shall be in the amount of:

[1.] (I) Except as provided in items [2] (II) and [3]
(III) of this subparagraph, TWELVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($12,000);

[2.] (II) SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($7,000) if the
building is located between Interstate Highway 495 and the District of Columbia; and

[3.] (III) SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($7,000) if the
building is included within a basic plan or conceptual site plan that abuts an existing